EQUIPMENT RENTAL FORM



REQUEST FOR QUOTES

The Rural Municipality of Mountain requires construction equipment for the delivery of the annual maintenance program. This quotation is to establish pay rates and a hiring order for various equipment types used on a causal basis for the construction season beginning **January 1**, **2023** and ending **December 31**, **2023**.

Please submit your lowest hourly rental rate quote of equipment required for:

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Hauling and placing earth, gravel, or riprap, installing culvert crossings, drain clean outs, dyke construction, bridge repairs, and removing beaver dams, or other projects as designated by Council.

Work will be co-coordinated by the Councillor(s) for the Area/Ward.

Work locations will be specified in the Rural Municipality of Mountain.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

- This quotation shall not be interpreted by the Contractor as an obligation on the part of the Rural Municipality of Mountain to provide work, or as a representative that work is available. Work, if and when available, shall be assigned in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Quotation.
- 2. Equipment will be hired on the basis of the quoted hourly rental rate. (i.e. BID RATE/hr.).
- 3. The contractor shall be paid for actual time worked. The Contractor shall not be compensated for rest breaks, meal breaks or maintenance of equipment.
- 4. Rental rates quoted to include transportation of equipment to and from work site will be calculated for truck and trailer rate. If transportation is at a separate rate please specify.
- 5. Rental rate quoted to include qualified operator and all related operation costs for equipment and all insurance, licenses, permits and all other costs including Workers Compensation payments.
- 6. The Contractor must be in good standing with the Workers Compensation Board and is responsible for covering his employees under his employ.

EQUIPMENT RENTAL FORM



- 7. Standards of workmanship will be determined by the Rural Municipality of Mountain Council prior to project start date. Rural Municipality of Mountain personnel may terminate this agreement if workmanship does not meet project standards.
- 8. The Contractor must maintain commercial general liability insurance covering claims for injury, death or damage to property arising out of the Contractor or its officers, employees or agents providing Services under the Contractor, or as a result of any negligent acts or omission of the Contractor or its officers, employees or agents. Such insurance shall provide coverage of not less than two million dollars (\$2,000,000) per occurrence. By setting the foregoing minimum coverage, Rural Municipality of Mountain does not represent that such amount is adequate to cover all possible claims or losses of this kind and expressly disclaims such a representation. The Contractor acknowledges that he is solely responsible for determining the adequacy of his insurance coverage. Such insurance shall name the Rural Municipality of Mountain, its officers, employees and agents as additional insured with respect to the Services provided under this Contract. Upon request the Contractor shall submit written evidence of said insurance prior to the Contractor commencing the work.
- 9. The contractor/operator shall adhere to all Municipal polices and regulations and including Provincial Occupational Health and Safety Regulations, Transportation of Hazardous Goods Act, Environment Act and Highways Traffic Act. In addition, there shall be no vehicle or equipment refueling or changing oil within 50m of any waterway.
- 10. In emergency events, the Rural Municipality of Mountain may find it necessary to request contractors to provide equipment in order to extinguish fires, create a fire guard, etc. Compensation for this, at the request of the Fire Chief in command of the scene, shall be at a rate determined by the Manitoba Heavy Construction Association equipment rental rates guide. Please confirm on the form below if some, or all of your equipment, may be utilized for such work.
- 11. By providing your email address on the form noted below you are agreeing to sign up for any contractor notifications to be provided via email. Notifications will include annual Equipment Rental Form reminders, bid opportunities, etc.

EQUIPMENT RENTAL FORM



EQUIPMENT RENTAL RATES

Name:	Workers Compensation Board Number:
Address:	
	Phone:
Email:	Date:

This will be your authority to provide the under-mentioned equipment at and for the prices or sums named and subject to the conditions hereinafter set out:

Type of Equipment	Make	Model	Rental Rate per Operating Hour

Aggregate: (per meter)	Please indicate with your initials that
Gravel: Pit Run	you are willing to allow your equipment to be utilized in the even
Crushed	of an emergency and compensated at the rate specified in the Manitoba
Stone	Heavy Construction Association
Sand	equipment rental rates guide.
Topsoil	
Clay	

I hereby agree to rent to The Rural Municipality of Mountain the equipment set out at the rental rates as shown above.

Owner of Equipment

Chief Administrative Officer